PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6767348

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADVENT AEROSPACE, INC.	04/01/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADVENT AIRCRAFT SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	8712 SOUTH PEORIA AVENUE
City:	TULSA
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74132

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8721009

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9185872000

Email: mkachigian@hjkwlaw.com
Correspondent Name: MARK G. KACHIGIAN

Address Line 1: 7134 SOUTH YALE AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 440

Address Line 4: TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74136

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	YAH650-00/10062
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK G. KACHIGIAN
SIGNATURE:	/markgkachigian/
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2021

Total Attachments: 5

506720530

source=Assignment2#page1.tif source=Assignment2#page2.tif source=Assignment2#page3.tif source=Assignment2#page4.tif source=Assignment2#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY is made and entered into this 1st day of April, 2015, by and between by Advent Aerospace, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assigner") and Advent Aircraft Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain Separation and Contribution Agreement dated as of April 1, 2015 (the "Separation Agreement"), pursuant to which among other things, Assignor agreed that it will sell, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee all of the intellectual property described on Schedule 2.2.5 thereto, which is used primarily in the operation of the Business, and all inventions and trade secrets arising under common law and all unregistered copyrights, in each case, that are used primarily in the Business (the "Intellectual Property") and (ii) all right, title and interest in software described on Schedule 2.2.6 thereto, which is used primarily in the Business (the "Software" and, together with the Intellectual Property, the "IP Assets").

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Separation Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to assume from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the IP Assets.

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Separation Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby transfers, conveys, grants, assigns and delivers to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the IP Assets, and Assignee hereby assumes and agrees to discharge and perform all of the obligations and liabilities of Assignor associated with such IP Assets, accruing as of and after 12:00 a.m. Eastern Time on the date hereof, it being understood that nothing contained in this document shall bind Assignee with respect to any liabilities or obligations of Assignor not specifically assumed herein.
- 2. The parties hereby covenant and agree to execute such further documents and instruments and to take such additional actions as may reasonably necessary to assign, convey and transfer the aforementioned liabilities and obligations.
- 3. This Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property is intended to evidence the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Separation Agreement. This Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property is made without representation or warranty except as provided in and by the Separation Agreement. This Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property is in all respects subject to the provisions of the Separation Agreement and is not intended in any way to supersede, limit or qualify any provision of the Separation Agreement.

1

DC\3794691.1

4. This Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

2

DC\3794691.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY as of the date first written above.

<u>ASSIGNOR:</u>

ADVENT AEROSPACE, INC.

Name: Michael J. Fourticq, Jr.

Title: President

ASSIGNEE:

ADVENT AIRCRAFT SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Name: Kennard E. Goldsmith, Jr.

Title: Managing Director

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:		
ADVENT AEROSPACE, INC.		
By:		
Name: Michael J. Fourticq, Jr. Title: President		
ACCIONET		
ASSIGNEE:		
ADVENT AIRCRAFT SYSTEMS, INC.		
<u>.</u>		

By: Juneal Joshmuly.

Name: Kennard E. Goldsmith, Jr.

Title: Managing Director

Schedule 2.2.5

Intellectual Property

United States Patent No. 8,721,009

All data, reports, analyses, drawings related to anti-skid braking systems.

"Advent Aerospace"

"Ahead by Design"

The double triangle logo depicted below, whether used in conjunction with Advent Aerospace, its divisions, or in any other capacity or as a standalone mark.



DC\3804743.1

RECORDED: 06/17/2021